19-0597; Rev 2; 9/96 JV\JYA\JV\
Pin Programmable
Universal and Bandpass Filters
General Description
The MAX263/264 and MAX267/268 CMOS switched-
capacitor active filters are designed for precision
fi l tering applications. Center frequency, Q, and oper-
ating mode are all selected via pin-strapped inputs.

• 75kHz f0 Range (MAX264/268)
+ Single +5V and ±5V Operation
Ordering Information
RART TEMP. RANGE PACKAGE* ACCURACY
MAX263ACPI 0°C to +70° C Plastic DIP 1%
MAX263BCPI o°c to +70° C Plastic DIP 2%
MAX263AEPI -40° C to +85° C Plastic DIP 1%
MAX263BEPI -40° C lo +85° C Plastic DIP 2%
MAX263ACWI 0°C to +70° C Wide SO 1%
MAX263BCWI o°c to +70° C Wide SO 2%
MAX263AMJI -55° C to + 125°C CERDIP 1%
MAX263BMJI -55° C to + 125°C CERDIP 2%
MAX264ACPI 0°C to +70° C Plastic DIP 1%
MAX264BCPI 0°C to +70° C Plastic DIP 2%
(Ordering Information continued at end of data sheet.)
" MAX263/264 packages am 28-pin 0.6" wide DIP and 28-pin 0.3" wide
SO (Small Outline).
MAX267/268 packages are 24-pin 0.3" narrow DIP and 24-pin 0.3" wide
SO (Small Outline).
Pin Configuration
TOP VIEWS
I N . | T 2|]LPB
IN B | T LP«[T 13 BPA IN B | T
b p a | T 26] N/HPB BP»|T
N/HPa [ T 25] Q4 OP OUT[Y N/HPa [ T
/V\/l-A\/V\
25] Q4
OP IN [ T
I N a [ I MAX263 FO
OP IN [ T
05 |T MAX264 23]F2 IN»U
M1 [ T a] 03 05 | T
MO |T 02 06 | T
06 [T 20l OSC OUT V
V [TT «]GMO F4|T
F4 QT ]F|V- F3[JO
F3 [J2 17] F1 CLK.FJT
CLK.[L3 W]OI CLKSQI
CLKe [14 BIOO
/ V I / I X I / V I
MAX267
MAX268
(BANDPASS
ONLY)
JUBPb
55] 04
H]FO
F]f2
M ] 0 3
19] 02
IS] osc OUT
I7]GNP
16] V-
1S]F1
14] Q1
W]oo
J I / M I X M I A Maxim Integrated Products 1
For free samples & the latest literature: http-JAimw.maxim-ic.com, or phone 1-800-998-8800
Pin Programmable
Universal and Bandpass Filters
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Total Supply Voltage (V* to V") 15V
Input Voltage, any pin V-0.3V to V++0.3V
Input Current, any pin ±50mA
Power Dissipation
Plastic DIP (derate 8.33mW/°C above 70°C) . . . 660mW
CERDIP (derate 12.5mW/°C above 70°C) 1000mW
Wide SO (derate 11.8mW/°C above 70" C) 944mW
Operating Temperature
MAX26XXCXX O'C to +70"C
MAX26XXEXX -40° C to +85" C
MAX26XXMXX -SS'C to +125°C
Storage Temperature -65° C to +160°C
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10 seconds] +300°C
PARAMETER CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
f0 Center Frequency Range See Table 1
Maximum Clock Frequency See Table 1
fCLK/f0 Ratio Error (Note 1) T A " TMIN T M A X MAX26XA
MAX26XB
±0.2 ±1.0
±0.2 ±2.0 %
f0 Temperature Coefficient -5 ppm/°C

inverts (gain = -Q) the output f rom odd numbered sec-
t ions (except for the first) must be inverted before
be ing fed back as in the 8 th -order example in
Figure 13. The MAX267/68 has an on-ch ip ampli f ier
for this purpose but the MAX263/64 requires external
op-amp(s)
In mult iple feedback filters, the bandpass response is
a funct ion of the clock, fcLK / fo r a t l 0 ' a n c l feedback
resistor ratios. In Table 5, constants for calculat ing
resistor ratios in common bandpass conf igurat ions
are listed. Maxim's fi lter design program "BP" also
selects resistors for mul t ip le feedback bandpass
designs. A 4th-order design example (Figure 13) best
i l lustrates how Table 5 is used.
Multiple Feedback Example
Requirements: 4th-order Chebyshev wi th 1 dB pass-
band ripple, f0 = 10kHz, and bandwidth (BW) = 2kHz.
1) The overall fi lter Q is Qf = f 0 /BW = 10kHz/2kHz = 5
Table 5. Mult ip le Feedback Bandpass Filter Constants
3) The Q of each 2nd-order select ion is Q R = Q F x K Q
= 5 x 1.8219 = 9.09
4) RF is selected, 10k0 is a convenient value.
5) R2 = K 2 R F ( Q r / 2 ) 2 = 1.5039 x 10k x (9.109/2)2
= 312k
In higher order filters, the general equat ion is.
R n = K n R f ( Q R / 2 ) N
6) R 0 sets the overal l gain, A: R0 = KpRF (QR /2) 2 /A, so
for a gain of 1: R 0 = 1.0930 x 10k x (9.109/2)2/1
= 226.8k. In higher order filters the general equation
is R 0 = K 0 R F ( Q R / 2 ) M where M = (order of f i l ter)/2.
7) The f i l ter f 0 can be p rog rammed using a wide
range of c lock f requencies and f C L K / f 0 ratios. If
fCLK = 1MHz, then fC i k^o = 1 0 0 (code 00000 =
100.53) results in f 0 = 10kHz.
8) A 2.5pF to 10pF capaci tor may be required across
R 2 to prevent response peaking.
Cascading Filters
In some designs, such as very narrow band filters,
several second-order sect ions with identical center
f requency may be cascaded wi thout mult ip le feed-
back. The total Q of the resultant fi lter is:
Total Q T
n/ (2 1 / n - 1)
Q is the Q of each indiv idual fi lter sect ion, and N is
the number of sections. In Table 5, the total Q and
TYPE (RIPPLE) ORDER K0 K 2 K3 K4 KQ
But te rwor th 4 2.0000 4.0000 1.4142
(3 0 dB) 6 2.3704 2.6667 9.1429 1.5000
8 2.9142 2.000 5.8284 14.315 1.5307
Chebyshev • 4 1.6983 2.9512 0.8430
;o i d B i 6 1.3183 1.2137 4.5125 1.5473
8 0.7986 0.5782 1.8809 2.0343 2.2176
Chebyshev 4 1.5757 2.5998 1.0378
(0 2 dB) 6 1.1128 0.9894 3.7271 1.8413
8 0.5891 0.4551 1.4954 1.3309 2.6057
Chebyshev 4 1.3405 2.0161 1.4029
105 dB) 6 0.8143 0.6897 2.6447 2.3944
8 0.3389 0.3040 1.0114 0.6365 3.3406
Chebyshev 4 10930 1.5039 1.8219
(1 0 dB) 6 0.5822 0.4756 1.8475 3.0354
8 01869 0.2038 0.6840 0.3002 4.1981
Chebyshev 4 0.9192 1.1934 2.1688
(1.5 dB) 6 0.4515 0.3616 1.4145 3.5705
Chebyshev 4 0.7850 0.9767 2.4881
(2.0 dB) 6 0.3641 0.2878 1.1308 4.0660
Chebyshev 4 0.6769 0.8148 2.7962
(2.5 dB) 6 0 3005 0.2353 0.9275 4.5462
Chebyshev 4 0.5875 0.6886 3.1013
(3 0 dB) 6 0.2519 0.1959 0.7739 5.0231
S
8
!
8 £